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This is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject
to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any petition for judicial review
must be filed within the 60 day time period specified by ORS
183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080 you may
either petition for judicial review or petition the Director for
reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be
granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within
60 days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall
be deemed denied.

STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF UMATILLA

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

WAYNE HOCKETT
ROUTE 1, BOX 148-D2
MILTON-FREEWATER, OREGON 97862

confirms the right to use the waters of A WELL in the WALLA WALLA RIVER
BASIN for the purpose of IRRIGATION OF 3.2 ACRES.

The right has been perfected under Permit G-1991. The date of
priority is NOVEMBER 6, 1961. The right is limited to not more than
0.04 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND IF AVAILABLE AT  THE ORIGINAL POINT OF
APPROPRIATION or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the
well.

The well is located as follows:

NW 1/4 SW 1/4, SECTION 30, T& N, R 36 E, W.M.; 2250 FEET NORTH AND
230 FEET EAST FROM THE SW CORNER, SECTION 30.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount
secured under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be
limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its
equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a
diversion of not to exceed 3.0 acre-feet per acre for each acre
irrigated during the irrigation season of each year.

The right shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be
ordered by the proper state officer.

T-5503.JWG Certificate Number 82454




) PAGE TWO

The quantity of water appropriated at the new well shall not exceed the
quantity of water available at the old well under the subject right, and
shall not exceed 0.04 cubic foot per second.

A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such
right is appurtenant, is as follows:

NW 1/4 SW 1/4 3.2 ACRES
SECTION 30
TOWNSHIP 6 NORTH, RANGE 36 EAST, W.M.

When in the judgement of the Watermaster it becomes necessary to install
headgates and measuring devices:

the pump system shall include an in-line flow meter or other
suitable device for measuring the water to which the water user is
entitled;

the type and plans of the measuring device be approved by the
Watermaster before the beginning of construction work and that
the weir or measuring device be installed under the general
supervision of said Watermaster.

This certificate is issued to confirm a change in POINT OF APPROPRIATION
approved by an order of the Water Resources Director entered OCTOBER 8,
1984, approving Transfer Application 5503,and together with certificate
52572, supersedes Certificate 46239, State Record of Water Right
Certificates.

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to
beneficial use on the lands or place of use described.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed

NOV 2 8 2006

pyEIe

C.’Ward, Director
Or ggn Water Resources Department

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 82454

T-5503.JWG
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March 11, 1975

Mr. Robert D. Wenzel

Adams, Ball & Wenzel

Suite 900, Community Bank Building
111 West St. John Street

San Jose, California 95113

Dear Mr. Wenzel:

Enclosed is an order entered December 11, 1974, canceling
a part of certificate recorded at page 35279, Volume 27,
State Record of Water Right Certificates, as requested in
the affidavit of your client, Grace D. Denmean.

Our records have been changed and this part of the right
will be of no force or effect.

Very truly yours,

Trevor Jones
Agsistant

TJ swhh
Enc: Order

G 2153



December 9, 1974

LeBurn Addington
Rt. 1 Box 14BE
Milton-Freswater, OR 97862

Degar Sir:

We have recently received & notorized affidavit
from Ms, Grace Denman authorizing the cancellation
of a portion of certificate 35279.

Your application numbered G-6392 is now in
satiefactory form and will be pleced in the next
group for issuance of a permit.

Very truly yours,

THOMAS E. SHOOM
Assgistant

TS:db
cc: Adams, Ball & Wenzel
ATTENTION: Robert D. Wenzel

G-2153
G-6392



G 6392
G 2153

November 19, 1974

Mr. Robert D. Wenzel
Adams, Ball & Wenzel

111 West St. John Street
San Jose, California 95113

Dear Mr, Wenzel:

If Mrs. Grace Denmen wishes to retain the right for irrigation of her lands
under the right evidenced by certificate recorded at page 35279 from the

well on the Waldron property, her application No. G 6392 would need to be
chenged to request a permit for supplemental irrigation of the same lands.
This would necessitate pumping from the Waldron well as long as that well
produced sufficient water and she could only pump from the well on her own
property to make up any deficiency in the available supply from the Waldron
well, She could not pump from the well on her son's property for convenience
and maintain the right for the appropriation from the other well.

In any case, if Mrs, Demman continued the appropriation from the well on

her son's property without use from the Waldron well she would ultimately
forfeit the earlier right as failure to use the water for a period of five
successive years is, by law, prima facie evidence of the abandomment of

the right. If she cancelled the earlier right and at some time in the future
was not able to use the well on her son's property she could file an appli-
cation for a new permit to appropriate water from the Waldron well, assuming
ghe still has sccess to it. I recognize that there is a possibility of
failure of any well, but I assume her chance of success or failure with
either well is equal as far as anyone now knows.

The affidavit previously furnished was in error in including the second and
third percels. No part of the existing right is appurtenant to the second
and third parcels and the 3.9 acres referred to in the affidavit is all
appurtenant to the first parcel. I am enclosing a corrected affidavit.



If Mrs. Denman prefers that application No. G 6392 filed by Leburn Addington
be supplemental to the earlier right we will return the application to Mr.
Addington for the change; however, from the file it appears that Mr., Addington
would prefer to make the full appropriation from his own well. ;

Very truly yours,

Trevor Jones
Agsistant

TJ swhh
Enc: Corrected affidavit



ADAMS, BALL & WENZEL
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
SUITE 900, COMMUNITY BANK BUILDING
I WEST ST. JOHN STREET
SAN JosE, CALIFORNIA 95113

Davip H. Abams
JOoHN T. BaLL
RoBeERT D. WENZEL
WiLLiaM K. WILBURN
CHARLES T.KILIAN

November 8, 1974

Mr. Thomas E. Shook
Assistant State Engineer
Water Resources Department
1178 Chemeketa Street, N.E.
Salem, Oregon 97310

RECEIVED

NOV121374

STATE ENGINEER
SALEM, OREGOMN

ARea CoDE 408
292-7220

Re: Your file No. G-6392, (Grace Denman)

Dear Mr. Shook:

We have reviewed the affidavit which you have sent to Mrs.
Denman and are concerned with two aspects of the affidavit.
Not being familiar with the law of water rights, as appli-
cable in the State of Oregon, we question whether the affi-
davit will have the affect of cancelling any right which
Mrs. Denman has to use the well on the Brumbach property,
which is now owned by Mr. Waldron. It was not the desire
of Mrs. Denman to give up her permanent rights to the Wal-
dron well, but rather to use, for her convenience, the well
located on the third parcel of land which is described in
the affidavit. Conceptually it would appear to me that she
should not have to relinquish her private right to use the
Waldron well and the easement which she has across the Wal-
dron property to obtain this water, just because she now

finds it more convenient to use the well located on her son's

property. There is no guarantee that the well on her son's
property will always have sufficient water nor is there any
guarantee that that property will always be under ownership
which will supply the convenience which now exists.

It would appear that a better approach would be to merely
have Mrs. Denman relinquish the right to water from the
Waldron well during such period of time as she is using
the Addington well. This would not give her the right to
use water from two wells at the same time, but would still
reserve her right to use the Waldron well if such became ne-
cessary.



Mr. Thomas E. Shook
November 8, 1974
Page two

Also concerning the affidavit, it is my understanding that
the first parcel described is actually owned by Mrs. Denman
whereas the second and third parcels are owned by her daugh-
ter and son-in-law Mr. and Mrs. Addington. I did not handle
the transfer of that property, and it may very well be that
it was sold under a contract of sale and that the affidavit
is technically correct, but I did want to mention that there
has been this transfer and I am therefore uncertain as to
whether she may, under Oregon law,declare that she is the le-
gal owner of all three parcels.

Any help you can give us in this matter is greatly appre-
ciated. A copy of the affidavit which you provided is en-
closed for your reference.

Very truly yours,

ADAMS, BALL & WENZEL

Robert D. Wenzel

RDW : km
Enclosure



ﬁ ECEIVE D
JUN 20 1968

STATE ENGINEER
SALEM OREGON

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF OREGON, )
SS.
County of Umatilla.)

I, WILLIAM A MORRIS, being first duly sworn, depose and say that I am the
legal owner of the following described lands:
Beginning at the Southeast corner of the North Half of the
Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 30,
Township 6 North, Range 36, EWM; thence West along the
South line thereof a distance of LOO feet; thence North at
right angles a distance of 310 feet; thence East and parallel
to the South line of the North Half of the Northwest Quarter
of the Southwest Quarter a distance of 400 feet to a point on
the East line of thesaid North Half of the Northwest Quarter
of the Southwest Quarter; thence South along said East line a
distance of 310 feet to the point of beginning;

A1l being East of the Willamette Meridian, in the Couny of Umatilla
and State of Oregon.

Excepting therefrom any and all water rights of way and roads.

Said water right is evidenced by Permit No. G-1991, Certificate No. 31290, in
the name of Vernon E. Brumbach and is for the use of Ground Water for irrigation
and limited to one-eightieth of one cubic foot per second per acre.

I have abandoned any and all interest in and to said water right that is

appurtenant to the above described property and request the same be cancelled.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereto set my hand this /f day of g;&gzyl g
(Signed)M&?"‘: 4 '777

WILLIAM A. MORRYS

Subscribed and sworn to before me this £J7 day of ;;;{z¢z(_ , 1968,

1968.

Brorlizri féz st L6

_ Notary Public for 0r#gon
My Commission Expires: ﬁ7 7?/7: /?7/
2 .




Septerber 6, 1974 G-63292

Leburn Addington
Rt. 1, Box 148E
Milton-Freewater, OR 97862

Desr Mr. Addington:
On July 70, 197% I sent you an affidavit of abendenment which when

notarized will authorize the partial cancellation of certificate
of water right recorded at Page 35279, Volume 27, State Reccrd of

Water Right Certificates. Along with this, a certificate recording
fee of 31.50 is required for the new certificate that will be issued

covering the lands not involved in the cancellation.

To date, we have not received the affidavit. ¥ill you please
advise ug as to when we might expect to receive the alfidavit?
We will continue holding action on your epplicaticn nurbered
G-63252 for a reasonable length of time.

Very truly yours,

THOMAS E. SHOCK

Assistant






October 7, 1968

Jessie M, Bell

County Clerk

Umatilla County Courthouse
Pendleton, Oregon 97801

Dear Madams:

Water right evidenced by the certificate recorded at page
31290, Volume 23, State Record of ‘ater Right Certificates,
recorded in your office on or about November 15, 1963, was canceled
by order of the State Engineer, dated August 16, 1968, A certified
copy of the order is enclosed for your action under the provisions
of OR3 540,650, together with a certificate of water right issued
in leiu of the above mentioned certificate confirming the right
not canceled by the order.

. Also enclosed is a certificate of water right for recording
in your office., This certificate supersedes the certificate of
water right issued to Horseshoe Irrigation Company, and recorded
at page 2552, Volume 3, State Hecord of Water Right Certificates,
which was mailed to you on or about December 29, 1919.

We would appreciate it if you would mark this earlier certif-
ic:te superseded and indicate thereon your volume and page number
where the superseding certificate is recorded.

Our check llo, 2618 for 12.00 representing payment for such
service as provided by OHS 537.250 and 53%9.140 for recording
these certificates is enclosed.

After recording these certificates in your records, would
you please mail them to the holders of the rights as shown by
the certificates.

Very truly yours,

CHRIS L. WHEELER
State Engineer

By
Myron V., Bish
Assistant
MVE tkmh
Enclosures: 2 certificates, 1 order

1 check
CERTIFIED - Return Receipt Reguested






G-2153
REFER TO [4,[‘,50

FILE NoO.

STATE ENGINEER

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
516 PUBLIC SERVICE BUILDING .

SALEM 97310 AUG 13 1968
STATE ENGINEER
August 5, 1968 SALEM QREGON
6382

William A, Morris
P. 0. Bex 102
Milton-Freewater, Oregon 97862

Dear Sir:

This will acknowledge the return of your corrected application
No. G=4450 and the transparency map, both describing the irrigation
of 2.85 acres.

However, the $1 certificate recording fee required for the
certificate to be issued on the land not being canceled from the
certificate 31290 was not received. Upon receipt of the $1
certificate recording fee, your application No. G-4450 will be in
satisfactory form.

Very truly yours,

CHRIS L. WHEELER
State Engineer

LWJ:dlw







G-2153
G=4450 -

¥

July 8’ 1968

William A, Morris
P. O, Box 102
Milton-Freewater, Oregon 97862

Dear Sir:

This will acknowledge receipt of your application for a permit to
appropriate 0.06 cubic foot of water per second from a well for the
irrigation of 2.8 acres, a map, legal description, and the fee of 320 for
- which our receipt No. 9974 is enclosed. Your application has been filed
and numbered G-/450.

Also acknowledged is receipt of an affidavit of abandonment to cancel
that portion of certificate 31290 on which you are now filing. A $1
certificate recording fee will be required to record the certificate issued
describing the lands not being abandoned by you.

The application map submitted shows the irrigation of 2.85 acres. Item
No. 12 on the application only describes the irrigation of 2.8 acres. The
application and map must be in agreement. ;

I am returning the application and map for correction. The application
is endorsed so that in order to retain its date of priority, it must be
returned on or before September 9, 1968.

Very truly yours,

CHRIS L. WHEELER
- State Engineer

By
Larry #. Jebousek, \ssistant
LWJ :dlw
Enclosures



G-2153

September 11, 1963

Vernon E, Brumbach
Route 1, Box 154
Milton-Freewater, Oregon

Dear Mr., Brumbach:

On August 7, 1963, we mailed you a copy of a proof of the
certificate in comnection with the incomplete water right repre-
sented by your permit number G-1991 granting a right to the use
of 0435 c.fes8. from the waters of a well for irrigation, together
with the instructions that the statement at the bottom of the
page be sirned and the copy be returned to this office accompanied
by the .artificate recording fee in the amount of $1.00,

To date this form has not been received nor has any cor-
respondence regarding reasons for not returning it been received.
This is to notify you that unless we receive the signed proof form
and the certificate recording fee, or a request for additional
time within thirty days from the date of this letter, we will be
required to take steps toward the cancellation of this permit.

Very truly yours,

CHRIS L. WHEELER
State Engineer

Trevor Jones
Asgistant

TJ: jb



STATE OF OREGON e Gw2l53
STATE ENGINEER

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

516 PUBLIC SERVICE BUILDING

SALEM 10

‘\w-"".t’ sy RIYD

Vernon E. Brumbach
Baida . 1 o I }
aduive Ly, Om

D

Enclosed is the final proof in conmection with the incom-
complete water right represented by your permit number -1991.

The data contained in the proof, which is based on an in-
spection and survey of your project made by a representative
of this department, defines the extent to which your water right
has been completed within the terms of your Permit. The proof
should be dated and signed by you and returned to this office.

Upon receipt of the proof, properly executed and accompa-
nied by the statutory recording fee of $1.00, a Certificate of
Water Right will be issued confirming the rights thereunder and,
after being recorded in the county records, will be forewarded
to you.

Very truly yours,

CHRIS L, WHEELER
State Engineer

Form 117
Enclosure

1%
Jo









G-2153

November 21, 1961

Mr. Vernon E. Brumbach
Rural Route
Milton-Freewater, Oregon

Dear Mr. Brumbach:

This will acknowledge receipt of your application
for a permit to appropriate 160 gallons of water per mimute
from a well for the irrigation of 29 acres, a map, legal
description and fees in the sum of $15.00 for which our receipt -
numbered 31684 is enclosed.

Your application has been examined and filed under
file number G-2153. Upon examination of the application it is .
noted that the location of the well as shown in item L does not
agree with the location as plotted on the accompanying map.
Since the application and the map must be in agreement, we are
returning your application and map for correction, the application
being endorsed so that in order to retain its date of priority it
must be returned to this office on or before January 22, 1962.

It is noted in items 15 through 17 that the information
indicates that your well has been completed and the water already
applied to the land described in the application. If this is true,
please enter a statement to that effect in the remarks section of
the application.

Very truly yours,

LEVWIS A. STANLEY
- State Engineer

By
Walter N. Perry, Assistant

WNP:mgb

Enclosures
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The North Half of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter
of Section 25, Township 6 North, Range 35;

The North Half of the Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter

of Section 30, Township 6 North, Range 36;,

Except eight acres, or a rectangular piece 566 x 660 from the

West portion of N2 of N. E.J of S. E./4, Section 25, Township

6 North, Range 35, E.W.M. and a rectangular piece 416 feet East and
West by 320 feet North and South, laying in the Northeast corner
of the N)2 N. W.Jk of S. W./, Section 30, Township 6 North, Range 36
Bast.

All being East of the Willamette Meridian, Umatilla County, State
of Oregon.
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Address

Source of water supply

Use
Point of diversion

Number of acres

DESCRIPTION OF LAND TO BE IRRIGATED OR PLACE OF USE
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STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF {@Tinls

Proof of Appropriation of Water

VEREON B, 2RO
of Route 1, Box 15k, MilGone , State of trezun
has applied benefzcwlly the waters of
& well
a tributary of walls ualla Biver {(Cobwbis Hiver) for the purpose of
Drigation of 28.0 acres
under Permit No. CwlPFL of the State Engineer, and that the use of said waters has been
completed under the terms of said permit; that the priority of the
right dates from Ry &y 1961,

that the amount of water for the purposes aforesaid, has been actually beneficially used in the
amount of

.35 cubic foot per ssoand

or its equivalent in case of rotation, measu'red at the point of diversion from the stream.
The point of diversion is located in the ! i, gg;' Seetiom 25, T & ﬁw m 35 Bay Ho Ha
Hell loceted 510 feet Swubh and 1100 fm ﬁe%“f& fyam the Bast | corner, Sec. 25.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other
right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to shseds 1 Bieth  of one cubic foot per second
peracre, gy fts equivelent Lo sach acre irrigated smd :ﬂﬁmﬂ be further Yimited to
& diversion of not %o sxcesd 3 scre feel - acre for each scvs $rrigsted during
Jbhe irrigation seasun of each year,

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.
A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such right is appurtenant, is
as follows:

.

11.2 scres NE: SE:
Secbion 25

?a é‘ E«»g‘&, Ha 3&“}
16,8 meres %@a“ ;

Te f@ %y@ E:E‘ﬁ :&5 Ety Ve He

|

mt»ef‘

I have read the above and foregoing proof of appropriation of water; I know the contents

thereof, and that the facts therein stated are true.
~ wt

~ S~ v f
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this ..../f.. day of ... .- /A;‘. _________________

19.(2:3, /
% e
T &ﬁﬂtmﬂf{ﬂfgthw& ,,,,, s :
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STATF OF OREGC |
COUNTY OF UMATILLA

CERTIFICATE OF V 'AT R RIC T

This Is to Certify, hae ViR B, Bii ACH

of Route 1, Box 154, Milton-Freewater State of agon |, has m proof
to the satisfaction of the STATE ENGINEFER ~f ~f a rig the use of the ' .25 of
a well

a tributary of Walla Walla River (Columbia Hiver) for the purpose of

irrigation of 2533 acres
Al

under Permit No. G-1991 of the State Engineer, and that seid right to the use of said waters
has been perfected in accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the 1 ority of the right hereby
confirmed dates from Nove.ber 6, 1961 :

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes
aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed
~Q¥32 cubic foot per second
@.L

or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the stream.
The point of diversion is located in the NEL SEi, Jection 25, T. 6 N., R. 35 E., W, M.
Well located ,610 feet South and 110G feet West from the Ei Corner, Section 25.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other
right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to one-eightieth of one cubic foot per second
per acre, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited
to a diversion of not to exceed 3 acre feet per acre for each acre irrigated
during the irrigation season of each yearj :

and shall

conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.
A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such right is
appurtenant, is as follows:
11.2 acres NE} SE{
Section 25 S
T. 6 N.y, R. 35 E., We M, :

“ YO, 2 THSY acres NWi Wi
Section 30 ‘
T' 6 N” R. % E.' w. M'

Certificate of water right issued to Vernon E. Brumbach and recorded at page
31290, Volume 23, State Record of Water Right Certificates, confirms the right
to the use of water for irrigation of 28.0 acres. Subsequently, the right to
the use of water appurtenant to 2.7 acres was canceled by order of the State
Engineer entered August 16, 1968. This certificate is issued to confirm the

_ remaining rignht to the use of water for irrigation and superessdes the certificste
heretofore issued to Vernon E, Brumbach,

o
=

The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place of
use herein described. ‘\\@@3 .

WITNESS the signature of the State Engineer, affixed

; this date. September 25, 1968

mamwmm .................................... /

State Engineer /

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume /27’ ., page-3527G -
G4l T43

[ ~--.-un'wz % }
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BEFORE THE STATE ENGINEER OF OREGON

Umatilla County

IN THE MATTER OF THE PARTIAL ;
CANCEIATION OF A WATER RIGHT
IN THE NAME OF GRACE D. DENMAN)

o mew CRND MR mee GNP SO KSR N GRON 0SS MSE WM oD o SRES

On December 5, 1974, Grace D, Demnman submitted an affidavit that
she ie the owner of a waler right and the lands to which the right is
appurtenant; that she has ebandoned amy and all interest in and to the
said water right and request the same be canceled.

The water right in guestion is part of that evidenced by certificate
recorded at Fage 35279, Volume 27, State Hecord of Water Right Certificates,
and is for the appropriation of not to exceed 0.0% cubic foot per second of
water from a well located 610 feet South and 1100 feet West from the East ¥
corner of Section 25, Township 6 North, Hange 35 Bast, W.M., with a priority
date of November 6, 1961, for the irrigation of 3.9 acres in the W% SWi,
Section 30, Township 6 North, Range 36 BEast, W.M.

That part of the water right evidenced by said certificate for the
appropriation of not to exceed 0,27 cubic foot per second of water from the
well located 610 feet South and 1100 feet West from the Bast % corner of
Section 25, Township 6 North, HRange 35 East, W.M., for the irrigation of
11.2 ecres in the NEZ SE%, Section 25, Township 6 North, Renge 35 East, W.M.,
and 10.2 acres in the MW SWf, Section 30, Township 6 North, Renge 36 Bast,
WMoy iz not din question in this proceeding.

ORS 540.621 provides that: 'Whenever the owner of a perfected‘and
_developed water right certifies under oath to the State Engineer that the
water rightnhaéfbeen abandoned by him and that he desires cancelation thereof,

the State Engineei‘shall enter an order canceling the weter right."
\;}% . R



NOW, THEREFPORE, it hereby is ORDERED that the water right for the
use of 0.05 cubic foot per second of water from a well located 610 feet South
and 1100 feet West from the East %'corner of Section 25, Township € North,
Renge 35 Bast, W.M., with a priority date of November 6, 1961, for the
irrigetion of 3.9 acres in the NW% SWi, Section 30, Township 6 North,

Range 36 East, W.M., ie canceled,

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the certificate of water right recorded
at Page 35279, Volume 27, State Record of Water Right Certificates, is
canceled, and in lieu thereof a new certificate be issued to Vermon E.
Brumbach covering that psrt of the water right not in question for the
appropriation of not to exceed 0.27 cubic foot per second of water from a
well located 610 feet South and 1100 feet West from the Fast % corner of
Section 25, Township 6 North, Renge 35 Fast, W.M., with a priority date of
November 6, 1961, for the irrigation of 11.2 acres in the NE} SE, Section 25,
Township 6 North, Renge 35 East, W.M., end 10.2 acres in the W} SWi,

Section 30, Township 6 North, Range 36 East, W.M.

Dated at Salem, Oregon, this 1lth day of December, 1974.

/e/ CHRIS 1. WHEEIER
State Engineer



AFPFPIDAVIT

STATE ENGINEER
STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) GALEM, OREGOMN

Santa ) ss.
County of Clara

)
o

I, Grace/Denman, being first duly sworn, depose and say that I

am the legal owner of the following described lands:

Starting at the Northeast corner of the North half of the

Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 30,

Township 6 North, Range 36 East, W.M., thence Westerly

along North line of said description a distance of 416

feet to a point of beginning. From the point of beginning

thence Westerly along said North line a distance of 544

feet, thence South at right angles a distance of 320 feet,

thence Bast at right angles a distance of 544 feet, thence

North at right angles a distance oi 320 feet %o the point

of beginning.
and the water right appurtenant thereto, which is for the use of 0.05 cubic
foot of water per second from the waters of a well located 610 feet South
and 1,100 feet West from the East quarter corner of Section 25, Township 6
North, Range 35 Bast, W.M. for the irrigation of 3.9 acres within the NwE
SW% of Section 30, Township 6 North, Range %6 Bast, W.M., under a priority
date of November 6, 1961, which is a part of the water right in the name
of Vernon E. Brumback and evidenced by certificate of water right recorded
at Page 35279, Volume 27, State Record of Water Right Certificates; that
I have abandoned any and all interest in and to said water right and request

the same be canceled.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 29th

day of November , 1974.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 29th _day of

S &ﬁ&)w

Notary Public for California

o o o o T ot oS30 W 30 o VSIS o3 o0 o 50T
OFFICIAL SEAL

NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA
SANTA CLARA CCUNTY

D

B
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2
03

o“:“:‘i

My Commission expires Sept 26, 1977 -
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STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF UMATILLA

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

This Is to Certifp, tre VERNON E. BRUMBACH

of Route 1, Box 154, Milton-Freewater , State of Oregon , has made proof

to the satisfaction of the STATE ENGINEER of Oregon, of a right to the use of the waters of
a well

a tributary of Walla Walla River (Columbia River) for the purpose of ‘
irrigation of 25.3 acres |

under Permit No. G-1991 of the State Engineer, and that said right to the use of said waters .
has been perfected in accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right hereby
confirmed dates from Nove.ber 6, 1961

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes f
aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed
0.32 cubic foot per second

or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the stream. |
The point of diversion is located in the NE{ SEi:, Section 25, T. 6 N., R. 35 E., W, M. |
Well located 610 feet South and 110C feet West from the Ei Corner, Section 25.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other L
right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to one-eightieth of one cubic foor per second
per acre, or its equivalent for each acre irrigzted and shall be further limited
to a diversion of not to exceed 3 acre feet per acre for each acre irrigated ‘ N
during the irrigation season of each year;

and shall

conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.
A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such right is
appurtenant, is as follows:

11.2 acres NE} SEf
Section 25
T. 6 N.y, R 35 E.y Wo M.

14.1 acres Nwi Swi
Section 30
T. 6 N., R, 26 E,, W. M,

Certificate of water right issued to Vernon E., Brumbach and recorded at page
31290, Volume 23, State Record of Water Right Certificates, confirms the right
to the use of water for irrigation of 28.0 acres. Subsequently, the right to
the use of water appurtenant to 2.7 acres was canceled by order of the State
Engineer entered August 16, 1968. This certificate is issued to confirm the
remaining right to the use of water for irrigation and supersedes the certificate i
heretofore issued. te Vernon E. Brumbach. |

=

The right to the use 6f the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place of i

use herein described. R —

WITNESS the signature of the State Engineer, affixed I

this date. September 25, 1968

..................... CERTS. Lea WEEBLER o

State Engineer

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 27 , page 35279




AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF OREGON

NN N
53]
0
s

County of

I, Grace Denman, being first duly swornm, depose and say that I am

the legal owner of the following described lands:

Starting at the Northeast corner of the North half of the
Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 30,
Township 6 N, Range 36 E., W.M., thence Westerly along
North line of said description a distance of 416 feet to a
point of beginning. From the point of beginning thence
Westerly along said North line a distance of 544 feet,
thence South at right angles a distance of 320 feet, thence
East at right angles a distance of 544 feet, thence North
at right angles s distance of 320 feet to the point of
beginning.

Beoinning at the Northeast Corner of the North half of

the Northwest Quarter of the Southwest fQuarter of Scction
30, Township 6 N, Range 36 E, running thence West along the
North line of said North half of the Northeast [uarter of
the Southuwest Quarter a distance of 208 fest to 2 place of
beginning for this description, thence continuing West
along said line a distance of 208 feet, thence South

along & line parsllel with the East line of said North

half of the Northeast Quarter of the Southwest (Quarter a
distance of 320 feet, thence East along a line parallel with
the North line of said North half of the Northeast JQuarter
of the Southwest Quarter a distance of 208 feet, thence
North aslong a line parallel with the €sst line of the

said North half of the Northeast Quarter of the Southuest
Quarter a distance of 320 feet to a place of beginning.

A certain tract of land beginning at the Northeast Corner

of the North half of the Northwest Quarter of the Southuwest
Quarter of Section 30, Township 6 Narth, Range 36 East,
running thence West eslong the North line of said North half
of the Nortthuest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter a distance
of 208 feet, thence South along the line parallel with

Fast line of saild North half of the Northwest fuarter of

the Southwest Quarter a distance of 320 feet, thence East along
a line parallel with the North line of said North half of the
Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter a distance of 208
feet to the East line of said North half of the Northwest
Quarter of the Southwest Quarter, thenmce North along East
line of the s3id North half of the Northwest Quarter of the
Southwest Cuarter a distance of 320 fget to the Northeast
corner of the North half of the Northwest OQuarter of the
Southwest CQuarter of Section 30, Touwnship 6 N, Range 36 E.

and the water right appurtenant thereto, which is for the use of 0.05 cubic foot

b

of water per second from the waters of a well located 610 feet South and 1,100

N

\"t% e

feet West from the Last guarter corner of Section 25, Township & North, Range 35
East, W.M. for the irrigation of 3.9 acres within the NWM SWY of Section 30,

Township 6 North, Range 36 East, m.M;, under a priority date of November &, 1961,



which is a part of the water vight in the nasme of Vernon E. Brumbach and gvi-
denced by certificate of water right recorded at Page 35279, Volume 27, State
Record of Water Right Certificates; that I have abandoned any and all interest
in and to said water right and reguest the éame be canceled.

IN WITNESS WHEREDF, I have hereunto set my hand this _  dsy of
, 1974,

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of

, 1974,

Notary Public for Oregon

My commission expires

-



BEFORE THi STATE MNGINGER UF URaGON
, MATTER OF )

LATION )
OF & WATER FiGHT )
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Un June 20, 1968, William i. lorris subnitbed an affidavit that
he is the owner of the following described land:

Beginning at the southeast cvorner of the north half of

the northwest quarter of the southwest quarter of Section

30, Township & North, Range 36 Last, W.l.j thence west

along the south line thersof a distance of LOO feet; thence

north at right angles a distance of 310 feet; theunce east

and parallel to the south line of the north hali of the

northwest quarter of the southwest quarter a distance of 400

feet to a point on the east line of the said north half of

the porthwest gquarter of the southwest guarter; thence south

along sald east line a distance of 310 feet to the point of

beginning,
and the water right appurtenant thereto; that he has abandoned any and all
interest in and to said water right and requests the same be canceled.

The water right in question is for the use of not to exceed (.03
cubic fool per second of the wabters of a well, tributary of lalls walla River,
for irrigation of 2.7 acres in N&f 5Wi, Section 30, Township 6 Horth, kange 36
Last, Welle, with a date of priority of Noveuber 6, 1961, and is evidenced by
certificate of water right issued in the name of Vernon i, lrumbach and recorded
at page 31290, Volume 23, State lecord of hater Hight Certificates.

That port of said water right for the use of not to exceed 0,32 cubie
foot per second of the waters of & well, tributary of walla Wella iiver, for
irrigation of 1l.2 acres in Wi SHi, Section 25, Township 6 North, Hange 35
fast, Woite, and 14,1 acres in Nz Sk, Section 30, Township 6 North, hange 36

Lagt, WY, with a date of priority of Noveaber 6, 1961, as evidenced by

certificate of water right recorded at page 31290, Volume 23, State Hecord of

water Hight Certificates, 1s not in guestion in this proceeding.
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